

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACOB LEWIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits

---

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN NOS. 16-285  
AND 16-300 AND RESPONDENT IN NO. 16-307

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

(Additional captions on inside cover)

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, AND ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL,  
*Respondents.*

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Board’s Interpretation of Section 7 of  
the NLRA is Incorrect. ....6

    A. The Unilateral Filing of a Class  
    Action Does Not Constitute  
    “Concerted Activities.” ..... 7

    B. The Board’s Interpretation of  
    Section 7 Undermines the NLRA’s  
    Purposes..... 14

        i. The Board’s Decision  
        Undermines the NLRA’s  
        Purposes, as Explained in  
        the NLRA’s Preamble..... 14

        ii. The Board’s Interpretation  
        of Section 7 Undermines the  
        NLRA’s Purpose as  
        Elaborated by This Court. .... 16

C.	Section 7 Cannot Reasonably Be Interpreted to Confer a Right to Invoke a Procedural Rule that Did Not Exist at the Time of Section 7's Enactment. ....	19
D.	The Board's Decision Violates the Rules Enabling Act. ....	20
E.	The Board's Decision Impermissibly Expands the Board's Power. ....	22
II.	The Board's Decision Conflicts with Other Aspects of Federal Labor Law.....	26
A.	The Board's Decision is Inconsistent with Employees' Statutory Right to Resolve Disputes Individually.....	26
B.	The Board's Decision is Inconsistent with the Norris-La Guardia Act. ....	28
III.	<i>Chevron</i> Deference is Unwarranted.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete</i> , 223 N.L.R.B. 696 (1976) .....	8
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	2, 27-28
<i>BE&amp;K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	24, 25
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	7, 28
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	21
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	10
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local Union Number 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	17
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) .....	11

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	23
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	31
<i>International Longshoreman’s Ass’n, AFL- CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	18
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. International Longshoreman Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982).....	29
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union Number 19129 v. Northwestern Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	29
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	30
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	19
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	19
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n</i> , 99 N.L.R.B. 849 (1952) .....	8

*Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n v. NLRB*, 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).....9

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.*, 559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 15, 17, 21

*Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.*, 42 N.L.R.B. 942 (1942) .....8

*United States v. Rodgers*, 466 U.S. 475 (1984)..... 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §102 .....29

29 U.S.C. §103 .....29

29 U.S.C. §104 .....29

29 U.S.C. §151 .....3, 10, 14, 15, 16

29 U.S.C. §157 .....6, 26

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1) .....6

29 U.S.C. §159(a).....27

29 U.S.C. §160(b).....25

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947) .....27

S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947) .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(B) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(iv) ..... 10



John H. Beisner et al., *Class Action ‘Cops’:  
Public Servants or Private  
Entrepreneurs?*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441  
(2005) .....31

Martin H. Redish et al., *Cy Pres Relief and  
the Pathologies of the Modern Class  
Action: A Normative and Empirical  
Analysis*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010) .....31
